FILE NO. 120202

RESOLUTION NO.

72-12

[Girl Scout Week - March 11 – 17, 2012]

Resolution commemorating the 100th anniversary of Girl Scouts and declaring March 11 – 17, 2012, as "Girl Scout Week" in the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, March 12, 2012, marks the 100th anniversary of Girl Scouts of the USA, which began in 1912 when Juliette "Daisy" Gordon Low gathered 18 girls in Savannah, Georgia, to provide them the opportunity to develop physically, mentally, and spiritually; and

WHEREAS, For 100 years, Girl Scouting has helped build millions of girls and women of courage, confidence, and character who act to make the world a better place; and

WHEREAS, The award-winning Girl Scout Leadership Program helps girls discover themselves and their values, connect with others, and take action to make the world a better place; and

WHEREAS, The Girl Scout Gold Award, the highest honor in Girl Scouting, requires girls to make a measurable and sustainable difference in their community and honors leadership in the Girl Scout tradition; and

WHEREAS, Core programs around Science, Technology, Engineering, and Math (STEM), environmental stewardship, healthy living, financial literacy, and global citizenship help girls develop a solid foundation in leadership; and

WHEREAS, Through the dedication, time, and talent of thousands of volunteers of different backgrounds, abilities, and areas of expertise, the Girl Scout Program is brought to more than 3300 girls in grades K-12 in the City of San Francisco; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco do hereby applaud the Girl Scouts of the USA for their 100 years of leadership and expertise as the voice for and of the girl; and, be it

Supervisors Chu, Cohen, Olague, Avalos BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco proudly declare March 11 – 17, 2012, as "Girl Scout Week in San Francisco." Supervisors Chu, Cohen, Olague, Avalos **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** Page 2 2/29/2012



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 120202

Date Passed: March 06, 2012

Resolution commemorating the 100th anniversary of Girl Scouts and declaring March 11-17, 2012, as "Girl Scout Week" in the City and County of San Francisco.

March 06, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Olague and Wiener

File No. 120202

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/6/2012 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

UNSIGNED

Mayor

3/16/12

Date Approved

Date: March 16, 2012

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

File No. 120202

City and County of San Francisco

Printed at 11:05 am on 3/7/12